
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

 

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE 

INITIATIVE, PAMELA GELLER, and 

ROBERT SPENCER, 

 

  Plaintiffs, 

       Case 2:10-cv-12134 

v.       HON. DENISE PAGE HOOD 

 

SUBURBAN MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

FOR REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION    

(“SMART”); GARY L. HENDRICKSON,    

Individually and in his official capacity as    

Chief Executive of SMART, JOHN HERTEL,  

Individually and in his official capacity as   

General Manager of SMART and BETH 

GIBBONS, individually and in her official  NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

Capacity as Marketing Program Manager 

Of SMART,            

    

  Defendants. 

 

Robert J. Muise (P62849) 

David Yerushalmi, Esq. (Arz. 009616; DC 978179, 

Cal. 132011; NY 4632568) 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

3000 Green Rd., #131098 

Ann Arbor, MI  48113 

(855) 835-2352 

rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org 

dyerushalmi@americanfreedomlawcenter.org 

 

Avery E. Gordon (P41194) 

Kirsten J. Silwanowicz (P79844) 

Ronald E. Beier, II (P45365) 

Co-Counsel for Defendants SMART, Hertel and 

Gibbons 

535 Griswold Street, Suite 600 

Detroit, MI 48226 

(313) 223-2100 

agordon@smartbus.org 

ksilwanowicz@smartbus.org 

rbeier@smartbus.org 
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Erin Elizabeth Mersino (P70886)  

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs 

24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive 

P.O. Box 393 

Ann Arbor, MI 48106 

 (734) 827-2001 emersino@thomasmore.org 
 

Christian E. Hildebrandt (P46989) 

Co-Counsel for Defendants SMART, Hertel and 

Gibbons 

840 W. Long Lake Road, Suite 600 

Troy, MI 48098 

(248) 312-2800 

childebrandt@vgpclaw.com 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AS CO-COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS 

SMART, HERTEL AND GIBBONS 

 

TO: All Counsel of Record 

 

 Please take notice that we have this date entered our Appearance in the above-entitled cause of 

action for and on behalf of the Defendant, SUBURBAN MOBILITY AUTHORITY FOR REGIONAL 

TRANSPORTATION (SMART), John Hertel and Beth Gibbons. 

 

         

 

        

       s/Ronald E. Beier, II 

       SMART 

       535 Griswold, Suite 600 

       Detroit, MI 48226 

       (313) 223-2100 

       rbeier@smartbus.org  

       P45365 
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